(2) Unless the property is wholly or partially donated, the Secretary shall pay to the owner reserving a right of use and occupancy under this subsection the fair market value of the property on the date of its acquisition, less the fair market value on that date of the right retained by the owner.

(3) For purposes of applying this subsection, ownership shall be determined as of July 1, 1991.

(Pub. L. 86-321, §2, Sept. 21, 1959, 73 Stat. 591; Pub. L. 102-488, §2(3)[(2)], Oct. 24, 1992, 106 Stat. 3135.)

References in Text

The Minute Man National Historical Park Amendments of 1991, referred to in subsec. (c), is Pub. L. 102-488, Oct. 24, 1992, 106 Stat. 3135, which enacted sections 410x-1 and 410x-2 of this title, amended this section and sections 410s and 410x of this title, and enacted provisions set out as a note under section 410s of this title. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Short Title of 1992 Amendment note set out under section 410s of this title and Tables.

Amendments

1992—Pub. L. 102–488 designated existing provisions as subsec. (a) and added subsecs. (b) to (d).

BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT

Pub. L. 111-11, title VII, §7106, Mar. 30, 2009, 123 Stat. 1193, provided that:

"(a) DEFINITIONS.—In this section:

"(1) MAP.—The term 'map' means the map entitled 'Minute Man National Historical Park Proposed Boundary', numbered 406/81001, and dated July 2007.

"(2) PARK.—The term 'Park' means the Minute Man National Historical Park in the State of Massachusetts.

"(3) SECRETARY.—The term 'Secretary' means the Secretary of the Interior.

"(b) MINUTE MAN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK.—

"(1) BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT.—

 $``(A) \ \mbox{IN GENERAL.}\--The boundary of the Park is modified to include the area generally depicted on the map.$

"(B) AVAILABILITY OF MAP.—The map shall be on file and available for inspection in the appropriate offices of the National Park Service.

"(2) ACQUISITION OF LAND.—The Secretary may acquire the land or an interest in the land described in paragraph (1)(A) by—

"(A) purchase from willing sellers with donated or appropriated funds;

"(B) donation; or

"(C) exchange.

"(3) ADMINISTRATION OF LAND.—The Secretary shall administer the land added to the Park under paragraph (1)(A) in accordance with applicable laws (including regulations).

"(c) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There are authorized to be appropriated such sums as are necessary to carry out this section."

§410u. Preservation of historic sites

To provide further for the preservation and interpretation of historic sites, structures, and properties lying along the entire route or routes where significant events occurred on the 18th and 19th of April 1775, in the cities of Boston, Cambridge, Medford, and Somerville, and the towns of Arlington, Brookline, Concord, Lexington, and Lincoln, including the area generally described in section 410s of this title as lying between Fiske Hill and the North Bridge, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized, in accordance with the purposes of this subchapter, to enter into cooperative agreements with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, political subdivisions thereof, corporations, associations, or individuals, and to erect and maintain tablets or markers, in accordance with provisions contained in sections 461 to 467 of this title.

(Pub. L. 86-321, §3, Sept. 21, 1959, 73 Stat. 591.)

§410v. Appointment and composition of advisory commission

The Secretary of the Interior is authorized to appoint an advisory commission of five members to advise him on the development of Minute Man National Historical Park, to consist of one member to be recommended by the selectmen of each of the towns of Concord, Lexington, and Lincoln, Massachusetts; one member to be recommended by the Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; and one member to be designated by the Secretary.

(Pub. L. 86-321, §4, Sept. 21, 1959, 73 Stat. 591.)

TERMINATION OF ADVISORY COMMISSIONS

Advisory commissions in existence on Jan. 5, 1973, to terminate not later than the expiration of the 2-year period following Jan. 5, 1973, unless, in the case of a commission established by the President or an officer of the Federal Government, such commission is renewed by appropriate action prior to the expiration of such 2-year period, or in the case of a commission established by the Congress, its duration is otherwise provided for by law. See sections 3(2) and 14 of Pub. L. 92-463, Oct. 6, 1972, 86 Stat. 770, 776, set out in the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and Employees.

§410w. Administration, protection, and development

When established pursuant to this subchapter, the park shall be administered, protected, and developed by the Secretary of the Interior in accordance with the provisions of sections 1, 2, 3, and 4 of this title, as amended and supplemented, and sections 461 to 467 of this title.

(Pub. L. 86-321, §5, Sept. 21, 1959, 73 Stat. 592.)

§410x. Authorization of appropriations

There are authorized to be appropriated such sums, but not more than \$13,900,000, as may be needed for the acquisition of lands and interests in lands and for development of the Minute Man National Historical Park, of which not more than \$10,900,000 shall be used for acquisition purposes, and in addition thereto, such sums as may be needed for its administration and maintenance. For fiscal years after fiscal year 1991, there is authorized to be appropriated an additional \$15,000,000 for development and an additional \$7,300,000 for acquisition of lands and interests in lands.

(Pub. L. 86-321, §6, Sept. 21, 1959, 73 Stat. 592; Pub. L. 91-548, §2, Dec. 14, 1970, 84 Stat. 1437; Pub. L. 102-488, §2(4)[(3)], Oct. 24, 1992, 106 Stat. 3136.)

AMENDMENTS

1992—Pub. L. 102-488 inserted at end "For fiscal years after fiscal year 1991, there is authorized to be appropriated an additional \$15,000,000 for development and an